

No. 05-39

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DELMAS FORD, SHIRLEY CARTWRIGHT,  
BERT CROSSLAND, MARGARET CROSSLAND, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Civil Appeals of Oklahoma, Division III

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

HENRY A. MEYER, III  
ABOWITZ, TIMBERLAKE  
& DAHNKE, PC  
105 N. Hudson, 10th Floor  
P.O. Box 1937  
Oklahoma City, OK 73101  
(405) 236-4645

EDWARD D. ROBERTSON, JR.  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
BARTIMUS, FRICKLETON,  
ROBERTSON & OBETZ, P.C.  
715 Swifts Highway  
Jefferson City, MO 65109  
(573) 659-4454

BRIAN WOLFMAN  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

MICHAEL BURRAGE  
BURRAGE LAW FIRM  
115 N. Washington, Suite 100  
P.O. Box 1727  
Durant, OK, 74702  
(580) 920-0700

*Counsel for Respondents*

September 2005

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 4

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the  
Judgment Below Is Not Final. .... 4

II. Petitioner Did Not Present to the Oklahoma  
Supreme Court the Principal Federal Issues  
On Which It Seeks Review. .... 7

III. No Court Has Adopted the Due Process  
Analysis Urged by Petitioner. .... 9

IV. No Court Has Rejected a State Choice-of-Law  
Ruling Supported by Significant Contacts on  
the Ground That It Violates Constitutional  
Limits on Extraterritorial Regulation. .... 14

IV. No Court Has Held That a Class Notice Must  
Identify Which State’s Law Will Apply. .... 17

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Activision Sec. Litig.</i> , 1985 WL 5827 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 1985) . . . . .	13
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) . . . . .	7, 8, 9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981) . . . . .	10, 16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2419 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) . . . . .	17
<i>Clarke v. TAP Pharm. Prods., Inc.</i> , 798 N.E.2d 123 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Lapray</i> , 135 S.W.3d 657 (Tex. 2004) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Computer Memories Sec. Litig.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Cal. 1986) . . . . .	13
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) . . . . .	4, 7

<i>Day &amp; Zimmerman, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975) .....	14
<i>Debbs v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 810 A.2d 137 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002) .....	11
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001) .....	6
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981) .....	6
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	17
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	11
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Int'l Ltd.</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Stromboe</i> , 102 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2002) .....	12
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 614 A.2d 124 (N.J. 1992) .....	15
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	5, 7

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) .....	6
<i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	10, 12
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) .....	14
<i>In re LILCO Sec. Litig.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 663 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	13
<i>In re Lutheran Bhd. Variable Ins. Prods. Co.</i> <i>Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 456 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	13
<i>Macomber v. Travelers Prop. &amp; Cas.</i> , 2004 WL 1559183 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 26, 2004) .....	13
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	18
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	17-18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety</i> <i>Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	2

<i>Simon v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 46 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	17
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969) .....	8
<i>Tracker Marine, L.P. v. Ogle</i> , 108 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App. 2003) .....	12
<i>Skinner v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 998 P.2d 1219 (Okla. 2000) .....	3
<i>Washington Mut. Bank, FA v. Superior Court</i> , 15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2002) .....	13
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	10, 11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	9
<i>Ysbrand v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 81 P.3d 618 (Okla. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2907 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 4(a), 119 Stat 4 (to be codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), Advisory Committee Notes .....	7
U.S. S. Ct. Rule 14.1(g)(i) .....	9
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Stern, Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002) .....	8
Federal Judicial Center, <i>“Illustrative” Forms of Class Action</i> <i>Notices: Employment Discrimination</i> <i>Class Action Certification: Full Notice 3-4,</i> at <a href="http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/ClaAct11.pdf/\$file/ClaAct11.pdf">http://www.fjc.gov/public/pdf.nsf/lookup/     ClaAct11.pdf/\$file/ClaAct11.pdf</a> .....	19
